• on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to (i) our issuance and sale of   shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed initial
public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and (ii) the conversion of all of our outstanding shares of
non-voting common stock into shares of voting common stock.

   You should read this table together with our financial statements and the related notes appearing at the end of this prospectus and the "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" section of this prospectus.

   A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the pro forma as adjusted amount of each of cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital and total capitalization by
$3.7 million, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions.

67

  September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Actual

(unaudited)
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)  $ 30,605 $ 30,605 $ 83,205

Restricted cash(2)   13,127  13,127  13,127

Members'/stockholders' equity:
Members' equity(3)   76,550  —  —
Additional paid-in capital   —  76,471  129,031
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share; no shares authorized, issued or outstanding,

actual; 125,000,000 shares authorized, 7,905,326 shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma; and 125,000,000 shares authorized, 11,905,326 shares issued and outstanding,
pro forma as adjusted   —  79  119

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share; no shares authorized, issued or outstanding,
actual; 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding, pro forma and pro
forma as adjusted   —  —  —

Accumulated deficit   (41,450)  (41,450)  (41,450)

Total members'/stockholders' equity   35,100  35,100  87,700

Total capitalization  $ 35,100 $ 35,100 $ 87,700

(1) Pro forma and pro forma as adjusted information does not reflect changes to our cash and cash equivalents after September 30, 2014, including the
$0.92 million we are entitled to pursuant to the services agreement with Ikaria, which became effective as of January 1, 2015.

(2) Represents cash deposited in escrow to pay amounts owed under the transition services agreement with Ikaria.

(3) Represents voting units (no par value per unit; 94,273,819 units authorized, and 7,524,196 units issued and outstanding, actual; and no units
authorized, issued or outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted) and non-voting units (no par value per unit; 19,416,481 units authorized and
372,947 units issued and outstanding, actual; and no units authorized, issued or outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted).

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per

[…]

represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding, after giving effect to the Corporate
Conversion.

   After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 4,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which
is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2014 would have been $87.7 million, or $7.37 per share, in each case giving effect
to the Corporate Conversion. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share of $2.93 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of
$7.63 in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by
subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates
this dilution on a per share basis:

   A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) our pro forma net tangible book value by $3.7 million, our pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering by
$0.31, and the dilution per share to new investors by $0.69, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the
same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions.

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares or if any additional shares are issued in connection with outstanding options, you will experience
further dilution.

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2014, the total number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid, or to be paid,
and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by existing stockholders and by new investors in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share,
which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set

68

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 15.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2014  $ 4.44
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2014   4.44
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   2.93

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   7.37

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 7.63

Table of Contents

forth on the cover page of this prospectus, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated price range set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the total consideration paid by new investors by $4.0 million and would have no effect on the percentage of total consideration
paid by new investors, which would remain 100%, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same.